- 1. Adoption of the Agenda
- 2. Approval of the Summary Record of the 138th Meeting
- 3. Status of Compliance with IEP Stockholding Commitments
- 4. Emergency Response Review Program
 - Schedule of Emergency Response Reviews
 - —Emergency Response Questionnaire
 - —Publication Plan for *Energy Supply* Security 2013
 - —Emergency Response Review of Estonia
- 5. Emergency Response Measures
 - —Costs & Benefits of Stockholding (Final Report)
- 6. Model of Short-term Energy Security (MOSES)
- 7. Policy and Other Developments in Member Countries
 - —Mid-Term Emergency Response Review of Denmark
 - —Mid-Term Emergency Response Review of Norway
 - —Mid-Term Emergency Response Review of Poland
- 8. Report from the Industry Advisory Board
- Activities with International Organizations and Partner Countries
 - —Association Initiative
 - —Overview of Cooperation with China, India, Indonesia, Thailand
- 10. Documents for Information
 - —Emergency Reserve and Net Import Situations of IEA Member Countries on April 1, 2013
 - —Base Period Final Consumption: 2Q 2012–1Q 2013
- —Updated Emergency Contacts List
- 11. Other Business
 - —Tentative Schedule of Next Meetings:
 - -October 16-17, 2013

As provided in section 252(c)(1)(A)(ii) of the Energy Policy and Conservation Act (42 U.S.C. 6272(c)(1)(A)(ii)), the meetings of the IAB are open to representatives of members of the IAB and their counsel; representatives of members of the IEA's Standing Group on Emergency Questions and the IEA's Standing Group on the Oil Markets; representatives of the Departments of Energy, Justice, and State, the Federal Trade Commission, the General Accountability Office, Committees of Congress, the IEA, and the European Commission; and invitees of the IAB, the SEQ, the SOM, or the IEA.

Issued in Washington, DC, June 12, 2013. **Diana D. Clark**,

Assistant General Counsel for International and National Security Programs.

[FR Doc. 2013–14462 Filed 6–17–13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6450-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Environmental Management Site-Specific Advisory Board, Portsmouth

AGENCY: Department of Energy (DOE) **ACTION:** Notice of Open Meeting.

SUMMARY: This notice announces a meeting of the Environmental Management Site-Specific Advisory Board (EM SSAB), Portsmouth. The Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92–463, 86 Stat. 770) requires that public notice of this meeting be announced in the **Federal Register**.

DATES: Thursday, July 11, 2013, 6:00 p.m.

ADDRESSES: Ohio State University, Endeavor Center, 1862 Shyville Road, Piketon, Ohio 45661.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Greg Simonton, Alternate Deputy Designated Federal Officer, Department of Energy Portsmouth/Paducah Project Office, Post Office Box 700, Piketon, Ohio 45661, (740) 897–3737,

Greg.Simonton@lex.doe.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Purpose of the Board: The purpose of the Board is to make recommendations to DOE–EM and site management in the areas of environmental restoration, waste management and related activities.

Tentative Agenda:

- Call to Order, Introductions, Review of Agenda
- Approval of May Minutes
- Deputy Designated Federal Officer's Comments
- Federal Coordinator's Comments
- Liaison's Comments
- Presentation
- Administrative Issues
- Draft Recommendation 13-03
- Public Comments on Recommendation 13–03
- Board Comments on Recommendation 13–03
- Draft Recommendation 13–04
- Public Comments on Recommendation 13–04
- Board Comments on Recommendation 13–04
- Subcommittee Updates
- Public Comments
- Final Comments from the Board
- Adjourn

Public Participation: The meeting is open to the public. The EM SSAB, Portsmouth, welcomes the attendance of the public at its advisory committee meetings and will make every effort to accommodate persons with physical disabilities or special needs. If you require special accommodations due to a disability, please contact Greg Simonton at least seven days in advance

of the meeting at the phone number listed above. Written statements may be filed with the Board either before or after the meeting. Individuals who wish to make oral statements pertaining to agenda items should contact Greg Simonton at the address or telephone number listed above. Requests must be received five days prior to the meeting and reasonable provision will be made to include the presentation in the agenda. The Deputy Designated Federal Officer is empowered to conduct the meeting in a fashion that will facilitate the orderly conduct of business. Individuals wishing to make public comments will be provided a maximum of five minutes to present their comments.

Minutes: Minutes will be available by writing or calling Greg Simonton at the address and phone number listed above. Minutes will also be available at the following Web site: http://www.ports-ssab.energy.gov/.

Issued at Washington, DC, on June 12, 2013.

LaTanya R. Butler

Deputy Committee Management Officer. [FR Doc. 2013–14455 Filed 6–17–13; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6450–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Sunshine Act Meeting

The following notice of meeting is published pursuant to section 3(a) of the government in the Sunshine Act (Pub. L. 94–409), 5 U.S.C. 552b:

AGENCY HOLDING MEETING: Federal Energy Regulatory Commission.

DATE AND TIME: June 20, 2013, 10:00 a.m.

PLACE: Room 2C, 888 First Street NE., Washington, DC 20426. STATUS: Open.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: Agenda * NOTE—Items listed on the agenda may be deleted without further notice.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary, Telephone (202) 502–8400. For a recorded message

listing items struck from or added to the meeting, call (202) 502–8627.

This is a list of matters to be considered by the Commission. It does not include a listing of all documents relevant to the items on the agenda. All public documents, however, may be viewed on line at the Commission's Web site at http://www.ferc.gov using the eLibrary link, or may be examined in the Commission's Public Reference Room.